

No. 17-72877

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA SMALL
BUSINESS ASSISTANTS, INC.,
Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

COMMISSIONER of INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Tax Court
Docket No. 10594-15 (Cary Douglas Pugh, J.)

**AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANT'S REHEARING
PETITION BY THE FEDERAL TAX CLINIC AT THE
LEGAL SERVICES CENTER OF HARVARD LAW SCHOOL**

Professor T. Keith Fogg
Counsel for Amicus
Director, Federal Tax Clinic of the
Legal Services Center of
Harvard Law School
122 Boylston Street
Jamaica Plain, Massachusetts 02130
(617) 390-2532
kfogg@law.harvard.edu

Carlton M. Smith, Esq.
Counsel for Amicus
255 W. 23rd Street, Apt. 4AW
New York, New York 10011
(646) 230-1776
carltonsmth@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Panel Erred in Holding the Deficiency Petition Filing Deadline Jurisdictional Under Current Supreme Court Case Law.....	2
A. The <i>Stare Decisis</i> Exception to Current Supreme Court Rules Making Filing Deadlines Nonjurisdictional Does Not Apply to Rulings of Circuit Courts.....	7
B. The Panel’s Concern About § 7459(d) Potentially Harming Taxpayers is Vastly Outweighed by Benefits Other Taxpayer Would Get by the Deficiency Petition Filing Deadline Being Declared Nonjurisdictional.....	11
C. The Panel’s Concerns About Applying the Prohibitions on Assessment and Collection in Conjunction With Equitable Tolling Extensions Are Misconceived.....	14
II. Equitable Tolling Would Be Highly Beneficial to Taxpayers in Many Other More Typical Cases.....	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Bailey v. Principi</i> , 351 F.3d 1381 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Beaupre v. Commissioner</i> , Docket No. 23536-18S (order dated Nov. 8, 2019)	13
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	7
<i>Castaldo v. Commissioner</i> , Docket No. 19264-19 (order dated Dec. 19, 2019)	13
<i>Chappell v. Commissioner</i> , Docket No. 20711-19 (order dated Nov. 27, 2019)	13
<i>Croker v. Commissioner</i> , Docket No. 9070-18S (order dated Nov. 15, 2019)	13
<i>Davila-Cabrera v. Commissioner</i> , Docket No. 19192-19 (order dated Dec. 20, 2019)	13
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Commissioner</i> , Docket No. 2256-19S (order dated Nov. 15, 2019)	13
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	9
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Servs.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)	10
<i>Harris v. Commissioner</i> , Docket No. 15979-19S (order dated Dec. 17, 2019)	13
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	3-4, 9
<i>Jaquay v. Principi</i> , 304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	17

<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	7
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	3, 7
<i>Magnum v. Action Collection Services, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Mannella v. Commissioner</i> , 631 F.3d 115 (3d Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Mansfield v. Commissioner</i> , Docket No. 19342-19S (order dated Dec. 23, 2019)	13
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	9-11
<i>Rosenthal v. Commissioner</i> , Tax Court Docket No. 18392-19S: (order dated Dec. 26, 2019)	13, 16
(order dated Jun. 29, 2020)	17
<i>Santana-Venegas v. Principi</i> , 314 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	9-10
<i>Slavo v. Commissioner</i> , Docket No. 19732-19 (order dated Dec. 31, 2019)	14
<i>Stephens v. Commissioner</i> , Docket No. 20418-19 (order dated Dec. 30, 2019)	13-14
<i>Treas v. Commissioner</i> , Docket No. 12225-19S (order dated Dec. 19, 2019)	13
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs & Trainmen</i> <i>Gen. Comm. of Adjustment</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009)	8-9
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015)	10
<i>Volpicelli v. United States</i> , 777 F.3d 1042 (9 th Cir. 2015)	6

Statutes

15 U.S.C.:

§ 1692k	5
§ 1692k(d)	5

26 U.S.C. (I.R.C.):

§ 6015(e)(1)(A).....	1
§ 6213(a).....	1-2, 5, 7, 14, 19
§ 6330(c)(2)(B)	18
§ 6330(d)(1)	1
§ 7459(d)	11, 13
§ 7502	15
§ 7508	15
§ 7508A	15
§ 7623(b)(4)	1

Revenue Act of 1924, § 906(c)	11
-------------------------------------	----

Revenue Act of 1926, § 1000.....	11
----------------------------------	----

Revenue Act of 1928, § 601.....	11
---------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

26 C.F.R.:

§ 301.7508A-1(c)(1)(iv)	15
§ 301.7508A-1(c)(2)	15

Harold Dubroff & Brant Hellwig, “The United States Tax Court: An Historical Analysis” (2d Ed. 2014)	4
--	---

FRAP Rule 29(a)(4)(E)	1
-----------------------------	---

H. Rept. 2, 70 th Cong., 1 st Sess.	12
H. Rept. (Conf.) 1882, 70 th Cong., 1 st Sess.	12
IRS Data Book, 2019	4, 12
Notice 2020-23, 2020-18 I.R.B. 742	15, 17
S. Rept. 960, 70 th Cong., 1 st Sess.	12
U.S. Tax Court Congressional Budget Justification Fiscal Year 2021 (Feb. 10, 2020)	4
